

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

Supreme Court No. 20190374  
Barnes County District Case No. 02-2018-CV-00087

---

DUANE SCHROEDER AND LYNÆ SCHROEDER, PARENTS OF  
BROOKE SCHROEDER, AND LYNÆ SCHROEDER AS PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BROOKE SCHROEDER,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON OCTOBER 2, 2019  
BY THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
BARNES COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE MARK T. BLUMER, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

Jason Vendsel (ID No. 04912)  
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.  
2400 Burdick Expressway East, Suite 100  
P.O. Box 998  
Minot, ND 58702-0998  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Duane  
Schroeder and Lynae Schroeder, parents of Brooke  
Schroeder, and Lynae Schroeder as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Brooke Schroeder

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	3
	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
Argument.....	¶ 1
I. The District Court Erred in Finding There Were No Material Facts in Dispute.....	¶ 2
II. Public Duty Immunity is Inapplicable to this Action.....	¶ 6
III. Snow and Ice Immunity is Inapplicable to this Action.....	¶ 9
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	¶ 15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	¶ 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Everett Drilling Ventures v. Knutson Flying Service</u> , 338 N.W.2d 662, 664 (N.D. 1983).....	¶ 5
<u>Fast v. State</u> , 2004 ND 111, ¶ 12, 680 N.W.2d 265, 270.....	¶ 7, 8
<u>Gorecki v. County of Hennepin, Dep’t of Public Works</u> , 443 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	¶ 13
<u>Hennes v. Patterson</u> , 443 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. Appl. 1989).....	¶ 10, 12, 13
<u>Holmquist v. State</u> , 425 N.W.2d 230, 235 (Minn. 1988).....	¶ 10, 11, 13
<u>Robinson v. Hollatz</u> , 374 N.W.2d 300, (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	¶ 10
<u>Skjervem v. Minot State Univ.</u> , 2003 ND 52, ¶¶ 14-17; 658 N.W.2d 750,753-754.....	¶ 7, 8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(i).....	¶ 9
